CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, MAY 15, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 15™ day of
May, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council
members present were: Tim Koehler, Virgil Wayne Latimer, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck.
Absent: None. City employees present: Jeff Blake, Jackie Huston, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Comments. John Brockmann complained about the response time for repairs on the gravel
portion of W. Memorial Road. Stagg responded that the County had already graded the road and
Brockmann confirmed that the repairs had been made. He also took issue with the seasonal help salary
structure and the Mayor stated that this was already being addressed. Brockmann complained about
the overgrown lawn at the future Dollar General property and Stagg reported that the owner had been
instructed to mow and it should be done by Tuesday. Larry Seiler questioned why his truck had been
given a sticker to be moved when another truck had been parked longer without a sticker. Chief Blake
responded that all vehicles were treated equally. George Peddle was present again to complain about
the water quality at his house and stated that Stagg had not come to his house to collect a sample.
Stagg stated that he had been to Peddle’'s home and no one responded to the door bell, so he took a
sample from the hose and one at the water plant. He showed everyone the two samples, which looked
identical. Peddle responded that his door bell was not working. An appointment was made for
Thursday morning for Stagg to go into the house to get a sample. Verlyn Dietz asked if the hydrants
were being flushed and Stagg responded that he was developing a schedule for flushing.

Consent Agenda. Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including
the invoices, minutes from May 1, 2017, April 2017 financial reports, and participation in the 2017
Pavement Markings. Motion carried. '

lowa 80 Truckstop, Inc TiF Program Application. This application is for the expansion to the main
truckstop building. Following discussion, Koehler moved and Jake Puck seconded to proceed with the
development agreement process. Motion carried.

Resolution 2017-20, Acceptance of lowa 80 Truckstop Phase 2 Expansion Plat of Survey. Huston
reported that this Plat of Survey and a non-sever agreement for the two lots shown on the survey, was
necessary due to the expansion of the truckstop building. A portion of this expansion will be constructed
over the lot line between these two lots. Koehler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the Plat of
Survey for [owa 80 Truckstop, Inc. Motion passed with a unanimous roll call vote.

Resolution 2017-21, Acceptance of Dedication of Easement — lowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. Huston
reported that a water main and some electrical equipment needed to be relocated and this was the
easement for those relocated utilities. Jake Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the

Dedication of Easement for lowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. Motion passed with a unanimous roll call vote .

Resolution 2017-22, Acceptance of Easement Vacation. Huston reported that this vacation was due
to moving the water main and electrical equipment to the new easement. Mengler moved and Jackie
Puck seconded to approve the Easement Vacation for lowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. Motion passed with a
unanimous roll call vote.

Resolution 2017-23, Site Plan for lowa 80 Truckstop Phase 2 Expansion. Huston reported that the
P&Z Commission recommended approval of the Site Plan. Attorney Schirman stated that all the legal




documents were in order. Jake Puck moved and Latimer seconded to approve the Site Plan. Motion
passed with a unanimous roli call vote.

Resolution 2017-24, Approving Adjustment of Supervisory Duties and Hourly Wages for City
Clerk and Public Works Director. This resolution will move supervision of the Building Official from
the City Clerk to the Public Works Director. Wage rates will increase and decrease accordingly.
Mengler moved and Jake Puck seconded to approve Supervisory and Salary adjustments. Motion
passed with a unanimous roll call vote.

Ordinance 494-17, Amending Chapter 106 Pertaining to Solid Waste Collection Fees. This
ordinance increases the garbage rates to $12.33, effective July 1, 2017. Mengler moved and Jake Puck
seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 494-17. Motion carried by unanimous roll call
vote.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported on the new state law that allows the sale of fireworks
in lowa. Attorney Schirman stated that the state is allowing the sale of fireworks, however cities may still
regulate the use of fireworks within their communities. The State Fire Marshall must issue permits that
would allow for sales of fireworks within the state. Chief Blake noted that the use of fireworks is
currently prohibited in Walcott and suggested if any usage was allowed that it be restricted fo certain
types of fireworks and only certain days. Koehler asked Chief Blake to work with the Fire Chief and
bring back a recommendation to the next meeting.

Public Works Department Report.

Fire Hydrant Replacements. Stagg presented bids to repair three inoperable hydrants. Mengler
moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the low bid of $8,000 from Triple B Construction. Motion
carried.

Culvert/drainage projects. Stagg presented bids to replace the culvert on Walcott Road and make
necessary culvert repairs on W. Memorial Road. He stated that he worked with the City Engineer to
determine the necessary repairs. Following discussion, Jackie Puck moved and Koehler seconded to
approve the low bid of $23,630 from Triple B Construction. Motion carried.

Seasonal Help. Stagg reported that he hired a part-time seasonal employee for the summer. He will
work less than 30 hours per week and will be paid $9.83 per hour.

Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:45 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions

were unanimous, unless noted.
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ALLIANT UTILITIES

ARAMARK

BT GROCERY

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC,
DOORS INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. SERV.
HYGIENIC LABORATORY
HYVEE

INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL
[OWA 80 GROUP

IOWA ONE CALL

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
LINWOOD MINING & MAT.
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOCR
MISSMAN INC.

NEWELL'S AUTOMOTIVE
NIGHT OWL PCS

ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
RACOM CORPORATION
RAGAN MECHANICAL
REPUBLIC SERVICES

RIVER VALLEY CO-CP

TONKA WATER

TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRI-CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY
TWIN STATE INC.

U.5. CELLULAR

WASTE COMMISSION OF sCOTT
WELLMARK

TOTAL

PAYROLL

PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS

WALCOTT HEARTS & HANDS FOUND

ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

15-May-17
SERVICES
SERVICES
FIRE DEPT FOOD
FUEL
SUPPLIES
SECURITY LOCKS & REPAIRS
JETTED LINE
LAB TESTS
FIRE DEPT FOOD
MEMBERSHIP FEES
FUEL
NOTIFICATIONS
PARTS/REPAIRS
BASE
SERVICES
UTILITY REFUND DEPOSITS
SERVICES
SERVICES
DATA RECOVERY & REPORT
SERVICES
SERVICES
LAB TESTS & CEU'S
RECEIVER & ANTENNA/LABOR
VALVE REPLACEMENT
APRIL SERVICES
DIESEL & RENT
PARTS & FIELD SERVICE SUPPORT
SALES TAX
SERVICES
WEED CONTROL
SERVICES
E-WASTE
PREMIUMS

05/05/2017

ENTRANCE SIGNS DONATION
FINAL PYMT - FIRE APPARATUS

8,555.85
322.60
96.53
894.96
4.58
1,945.50
107.99
577.00
109.85
135.00
62.49
31.60
76.22
188.06
381.39
88.99
8,622.50
119.75
640.00
71.47
120.00
735.32
385.43
1,129.23
5,855.44
441.18
12,584.17
2,453.00
5,078.00
300.81
222.42
132.75
9,413.86
61,892.94

26,715.89

5,000.00

106,490.00

111,490.00

200,098.83

35,657.69
106,490.00



VISION/COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION RESERVE

ROAD USE TAX

WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND
SEWER UTILITY

SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

APRIL REVENUE FUND TOTALS
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE EQUIPMENT/SIREN
FIRE DONATIONS

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE

PARK ENHANCEMENT
SPLASH PAD RESERVE
FORFEITURE

MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
LLOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

5,000.00
6,395.06
9,037.91
18,791.40
88.99
12,649.59
5,988.19

200,098.83

264,277.73
25.67
140.01
4.90
715.23
962.04
21.02
29.64
10.13
75,028.83
11,409.92
64,820.21
18,528.94
233,717.18
21,062.44
127.16
18.79
140.00
37,963.23
18.27
5,700.78
734,722.12



