CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, MAY 15, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 15th day of May, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: Tim Koehler, Virgil Wayne Latimer, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City employees present: Jeff Blake, Jackie Huston, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Comments. John Brockmann complained about the response time for repairs on the gravel portion of W. Memorial Road. Stagg responded that the County had already graded the road and Brockmann confirmed that the repairs had been made. He also took issue with the seasonal help salary structure and the Mayor stated that this was already being addressed. Brockmann complained about the overgrown lawn at the future Dollar General property and Stagg reported that the owner had been instructed to mow and it should be done by Tuesday. Larry Seiler questioned why his truck had been given a sticker to be moved when another truck had been parked longer without a sticker. Chief Blake responded that all vehicles were treated equally. George Peddle was present again to complain about the water quality at his house and stated that Stagg had not come to his house to collect a sample. Stagg stated that he had been to Peddle's home and no one responded to the door bell, so he took a sample from the hose and one at the water plant. He showed everyone the two samples, which looked identical. Peddle responded that his door bell was not working. An appointment was made for Thursday morning for Stagg to go into the house to get a sample. Verlyn Dietz asked if the hydrants were being flushed and Stagg responded that he was developing a schedule for flushing.

Consent Agenda. Jackie Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from May 1, 2017, April 2017 financial reports, and participation in the 2017 Pavement Markings. Motion carried.

Iowa 80 Truckstop, Inc TIF Program Application. This application is for the expansion to the main truckstop building. Following discussion, Koehler moved and Jake Puck seconded to proceed with the development agreement process. Motion carried.

Resolution 2017-20, Acceptance of Iowa 80 Truckstop Phase 2 Expansion Plat of Survey. Huston reported that this Plat of Survey and a non-sever agreement for the two lots shown on the survey, was necessary due to the expansion of the truckstop building. A portion of this expansion will be constructed over the lot line between these two lots. Koehler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the Plat of Survey for Iowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. Motion passed with a unanimous roll call vote.

Resolution 2017-21, Acceptance of Dedication of Easement – lowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. Huston reported that a water main and some electrical equipment needed to be relocated and this was the easement for those relocated utilities. Jake Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the Dedication of Easement for Iowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. Motion passed with a unanimous roll call vote.

Resolution 2017-22, Acceptance of Easement Vacation. Huston reported that this vacation was due to moving the water main and electrical equipment to the new easement. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the Easement Vacation for Iowa 80 Truckstop, Inc. Motion passed with a unanimous roll call vote.

Resolution 2017-23, Site Plan for Iowa 80 Truckstop Phase 2 Expansion. Huston reported that the P&Z Commission recommended approval of the Site Plan. Attorney Schirman stated that all the legal

documents were in order. Jake Puck moved and Latimer seconded to approve the Site Plan. Motion passed with a unanimous roll call vote.

Resolution 2017-24, Approving Adjustment of Supervisory Duties and Hourly Wages for City Clerk and Public Works Director. This resolution will move supervision of the Building Official from the City Clerk to the Public Works Director. Wage rates will increase and decrease accordingly. Mengler moved and Jake Puck seconded to approve Supervisory and Salary adjustments. Motion passed with a unanimous roll call vote.

Ordinance 494-17, Amending Chapter 106 Pertaining to Solid Waste Collection Fees. This ordinance increases the garbage rates to \$12.33, effective July 1, 2017. Mengler moved and Jake Puck seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 494-17. Motion carried by unanimous roll call vote.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake reported on the new state law that allows the sale of fireworks in Iowa. Attorney Schirman stated that the state is allowing the sale of fireworks, however cities may still regulate the use of fireworks within their communities. The State Fire Marshall must issue permits that would allow for sales of fireworks within the state. Chief Blake noted that the use of fireworks is currently prohibited in Walcott and suggested if any usage was allowed that it be restricted to certain types of fireworks and only certain days. Koehler asked Chief Blake to work with the Fire Chief and bring back a recommendation to the next meeting.

Public Works Department Report.

Fire Hydrant Replacements. Stagg presented bids to repair three inoperable hydrants. Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to approve the low bid of \$8,000 from Triple B Construction. Motion carried.

Culvert/drainage projects. Stagg presented bids to replace the culvert on Walcott Road and make necessary culvert repairs on W. Memorial Road. He stated that he worked with the City Engineer to determine the necessary repairs. Following discussion, Jackie Puck moved and Koehler seconded to approve the low bid of \$23,630 from Triple B Construction. Motion carried.

Seasonal Help. Stagg reported that he hired a part-time seasonal employee for the summer. He will work less than 30 hours per week and will be paid \$9.83 per hour.

Mengler moved and Jackie Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:45 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor Jobh Kostichek

Jackie Huston Deputy City Clerk

15-May-17

	15-May-17	
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	8,555.85
ARAMARK	SERVICES	322.60
BT GROCERY	FIRE DEPT FOOD	96.53
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE	FUEL	894.96
DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.	SUPPLIES	4.58
DOORS INC.	SECURITY LOCKS & REPAIRS	1,945.50
ENVIRONMENTAL MGT. SERV.	JETTED LINE	107.99
HYGIENIC LABORATORY	LAB TESTS	577.00
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD	109.85
INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL	MEMBERSHIP FEES	135.00
		62.49
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	31.60
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	PARTS/REPAIRS	76.22
LINWOOD MINING & MAT.	BASE	188.06
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	381.39
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	UTILITY REFUND DEPOSITS	88.99
MISSMAN INC.	SERVICES	8,622.50
NEWELL'S AUTOMOTIVE	SERVICES	119.75
NIGHT OWL PCS	DATA RECOVERY & REPORT	640.00
ORKIN	SERVICES	71.47
OTTO, KATHY	SERVICES	120.00
QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC	LAB TESTS & CEU'S	735.32
RACOM CORPORATION	RECEIVER & ANTENNA/LABOR	385.43
RAGAN MECHANICAL	VALVE REPLACEMENT	1,129.23
REPUBLIC SERVICES	APRIL SERVICES	5,855.44
RIVER VALLEY CO-OP	DIESEL & RENT	441.18
TONKA WATER	PARTS & FIELD SERVICE SUPPORT	12,584.17
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	SALES TAX	2,453.00
TRI-CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY	SERVICES	5,078.00
TWIN STATE INC.	WEED CONTROL	309.81
U.S. CELLULAR	SERVICES	222.42
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT	E-WASTE	132.75
WELLMARK	PREMIUMS	9,413.86
TOTAL		61,892.94
		- -,
PAYROLL	05/05/2017	26,715.89
		,
PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS		
WALCOTT HEARTS & HANDS FOUND	ENTRANCE SIGNS DONATION	5,000.00
ALEXIS FIRE EQUIPMENT	FINAL PYMT - FIRE APPARATUS	106,490.00
TOTAL		111,490.00
		,
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		200,098.83
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		35,657.69
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE		106,490.00

VISION/COMMUNITY BEAUTIFICATION RESERVE	5,000.00	
ROAD USE TAX	6,395.06	
WATER UTILITY	9,037.91	
WATER TOWER RESERVE	18,791.40	
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND	88.99	
SEWER UTILITY	12,649.59	
SOLID WASTE	5,988.19	
TOTAL	200,098.83	
APRIL REVENUE FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL	264,277.73	
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	25.67	
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	140.01	
FIRE EQUIPMENT/SIREN	4.90	
FIRE DONATIONS	715.23	
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE	962.04	
PARK ENHANCEMENT	21.02	
SPLASH PAD RESERVE	29.64	
FORFEITURE	10.13	
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	75,028.83	
ROAD USE TAX	11,409.92	
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	64,820.21	
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	18,528.94	
TIF	233,717.18	
WATER UTILITY	21,062.44	
WATER TOWER RESERVE	127.16	
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND	18.79	
UTILITY DEPOSITS	140.00	
SEWER UTILITY	37,963.23	
SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE	18.27	
SOLID WASTE	5,700.78	
TOTAL	734,722.12	